



Uploaded to the VFC Website

▶▶▶ 2020 ◀◀◀

This Document has been provided to you courtesy of Veterans-For-Change!

Feel free to pass to any veteran who might be able to use this information!

For thousands more files like this and hundreds of links to useful information, and hundreds of "Frequently Asked Questions, please go to:

[Veterans-For-Change](#)

If Veterans don't help Veterans, who will?

Note:

VFC is not liable for source information in this document, it is merely provided as a courtesy to our members & subscribers.



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1993

SHIRLEY IVY, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DONALD IVY, DECEASED; CHARLES JARDON AND TONY K. JARDON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF CHARLES JARDON, JR.; ROBIN JARDON, WARREN JARDON AND SHARON JARDON; SHIRLEY ZALEWASKI, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF YEN ZALEWASKI, DECEASED; GARY THOMAS; MARY LEE THOMAS; JAMES L. KENT; EMMA I. KENT; DAWN MARIE INMAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF BOBBY JOE INMAN, DECEASED; JAMES DONALD DELOATCH; JOYCE DELOATCH; URSULA MARGOT PARRY, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES D. PARRY, SR., DECEASED; JAMES D. PARRY, JR.; JAMES CHRISTOPHER PARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY; DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; MONSANTO COMPANY; UNIROYAL, INC.; HERCULES, INC.; THOMPSON-HAYWARD CHEMICAL COMPANY; T H AGRICULTURE & NUTRITION COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
KENNETH J. CHESEBRO
JONATHAN S. MASSEY
IRWIN R. GROSS
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767

ROBERT M. HAGER
Counsel of Record
2020 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 333-0099

Counsel for Petitioners

November 24, 1993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Proceedings in Texas	3
2. Proceedings in the District Court	4
A. The Earlier <i>Agent Orange</i> Litigation	5
B. The District Court's Removal and Dismissal of the Case	7
3. Proceedings in the Second Circuit	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE WHETHER FEDERAL DISTRICT JUDGES MAY USE THE ALL WRITS ACT, IN THEIR DISCRETION, TO REMOVE AN "OTHERWISE UNREMOVABLE STATE COURT CASE"	11
A. The All Writs Removal Doctrine is Constitutionally Indefensible and Should Be Repudiated in Its Entirety	12
B. Even If the All Writs Act Authorizes Lower Courts to Remove an "Otherwise Unremovable State Court Case" in Some Situations, This Court Should Articulate Clear Limits on the Use of That Power	23
II. THIS COURT SHOULD PASS ON THE ACCEPTABILITY OF A QUASI-LEGISLATIVE ANALYSIS FOR DETERMINING WHETHER ALREADY INJURED NAMED PLAINTIFFS MAY EXTINGUISH THE UNACCRUED FUTURE CLAIMS OF ABSENT PERSONS	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams v. Aero Services Int'l, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 519 (E.D. Va. 1987)	13
<i>American Fire & Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	12
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	13, 21
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	30
<i>Bluefield Community Hospital Inc. v. Anziulewicz</i> , 737 F.2d 405 (4th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>M. Brittingham v. United States Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 451 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 93-1429, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 24930 (3d Cir. September 29, 1993)	25
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	14
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Conference of the Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 399 U.S. 937 (1970)	17
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	19
<i>Commercial Security Bank v. Walker Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 456 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>C.P.C. v. Nosco Plastics, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 400 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Dante v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 136 (N.D. Ohio 1992)	25
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 379 U.S. 871 (1964)	20
<i>Durousseau v. United States</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 307 (1810)	16
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases:	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of the State of California v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	14, 18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1049 (1985)	22
<i>General Electric v. Byrne</i> , 611 F.2d 670 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2395 (1991)	12, 22
<i>Hamilton v. Nakai</i> , 453 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 945 (1972)	11
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	28
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	12, 16
<i>Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 110 S. Ct. 482 (1989)	27
<i>Hornsby v. Hornsby's Stores, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 33672 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	11
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 718, (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1004 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1234 (1988)	7
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	6-7, 22
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1128 (1981)	3
<i>In re Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. Lexis 10080 (May 21, 1992 N.D. Ohio 1992)	25
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1984)	5
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases:	Page
<i>In re Ivy</i> , 901 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1990)	4
<i>In re Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> ,	
539 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Jeff D. v. Andrus</i> , 899 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Kentucky v. Powers</i> , 201 U.S. 1 (1906)	16
<i>Kline v. Burke Const. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	20
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	16
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,	
112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)	27
<i>Mercy Hosp. Ass'n v. Miccio</i> ,	
604 F. Supp. 1177 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988)	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	29
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> ,	
339 U.S. 306 (1950)	28
<i>New York V. United States</i> , 112 S.Ct. 2406 (1992)	22
<i>Nowling v. Aero Servs. Int'l, Inc.</i> ,	
734 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. La. 1990)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corrections v.</i>	
<i>United States Marshals</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	15-17
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> ,	
472 U.S. 797 (1985)	9, 28-30
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> ,	
781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	4
<i>Salem v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 31,	
<i>reh'g denied</i> , 370 U.S. 965 (1962)	21
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> ,	
313 U.S. 100 (1941)	12, 14
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850)	16
<i>Southern California Petroleum Corp. v. Harper</i> ,	
273 F.2d 715 (5th Cir. 1960)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. Gunn</i> , 511 F.2d 1024 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 849 (1975)	13
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 972 F2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 1963 U.S. LEXIS 2449 (1963)	17
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 583 F.Supp. 717 (E.D. Va. 1984) .	11
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 111 S. Ct. 283 (1990)	20
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	26
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Newman & Holtzinger</i> , 992 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 493 U.S. 149 (1990)	27
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1988) . .	11
<i>Yonkers Racing Corp. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 858 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1077 (1989)	15, 23-24

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:

Fifth Amendment	1
Tenth Amendment	21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2)	2, 25
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1442	12
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1443	12
28 U.S.C. § 1444	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1452	12
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2283	23
Judiciary Act of 1789	13
Judiciary Act of 1875	14-15
Judiciary Act of 1887	14-15
 Miscellaneous:	
ALI, STUDY OF THE DIVISION OF JURISDICTION BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS, (1965) 18	
Paul M. Bator, <i>The State Courts and Federal Constitutional Litigation</i> , 22 WM. & MARY L. REV. 605 (1981) 19	
P. Bator, D. Meltser, P. Mishkin & D. Shapiro, HART AND WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (3d ed. 1988) 13-14	
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 82 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 13	
Elizabeth R. Kaczynski, <i>The Inclusion of Future Members in Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions</i> , 85 COLUM. L. REV. 397 (1985) 27	
Arthur R. Miller & David Crump, <i>Jurisdiction and Choice of Law in Multistate Class Actions After Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1 (1986) 28	
"Multiparty, Multiforum Jurisdiction Act," H.R. 3406, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. (1990) 19	
3 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Action</i> § 17.39 (3d ed. 1992) 27	
Marck C. Weber, <i>Preclusion and Procedural Due Process in Rule 23(b)(2) Class Actions</i> , 21 J. OF L. REFORM 374 (1988) 28
